Table 8: Debt Payback Period for the different scenarios for State Guaranteed model

Number of Years Base Case A Scenario 1 Scenario 2 Scenario 3 Scenario 4

Debt Payback
Period

37 40 45 32 55

The State Guaranteed model shows the same effect as for the BOT-model. For
scenario 4 the maximum Debt Payback Period is calculated to 55 years and the
minimum period is calculated to 32 years for scenario 3.

5. Financial sensitivities

5.1 Partial sensitivities

In order to test the sensitivity of the financial results calculations have been carried
out with the following individual changes:

Sensitivity: Railway payment changed by +/- 20% to 40/60 m EUR pr. year

Sensitivity: Real interest rate changed with +/- 1% to 3% or 5 % p.a.

Sensitivity: Traffic growth changed with +/- 0.5% to 1.2 % or 2.2 % pr. year

8

The results of the sensitivity calculations for the BOT-model are:

Table 9: Sensitivity: Government Support needed for a BOT-model

NPV (2002), M EUR Base Case A
assumptions

Base Case B
assumptions

February 2003 calculations
BOT model

- Railway payment: 50 m EUR pr.
year

- Real Interest rate:  4% p.a.
- Traffic growth:  1.7 % p.a.

1,561 1,467

Sensitivity: Railway payment

 60 m EUR pr. year

 40 m EUR pr. year

1,479 (-5%)

1,633 (+5%)

1,391 (-5%)

1,546 (+5%)

Sensitivity: Real Interest Rate

 3 % p.a.

 5 % p.a.

1,301 (-20%)

1,827 (+17%)

1,213 (-17%)

1,739 (+18%)

Sensitivity: Traffic Growth

 2,2 % pr. year

 1,2 % pr. year

1,503 (-4%)

1,615 (+3%)

1,410 (-4%)

1,519 (+3%)
Note: In brackets the percentage change in relation to the February 2003 calculation is stated

The partial sensitivity analysis shows that 20% change in railway payment and
approx. 30% change in traffic growth result in small changes (3-5%) in the
Government Support. On the other hand a 25% changes in the real interest rate shows
a significant change (17-20%) in the Government Support.

The results of similar sensitivity calculations for the State Guaranteed model are:

9

Table 10: Sensitivity: Debt Payback Period, State Guaranteed model

Number of years Base Case A